logistics park located in Venlo, the Netherlands, occurred on September 30, 2018 and the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
statements of operations assume that all acquisitions described above occurred on January 1, 2017.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain estimates and assumptions that the Company
believes are reasonable and factually supportable.  The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations are not
necessarily indicative of what actual results of operations would have been had the Company made these acquisitions on the first day of
the period presented, nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for future periods.  The pro forma information should be
read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto as filed in the Company's Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017, and the Company's quarterly reports on Form 10-Q.

8

HINES GLOBAL INCOME TRUST, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2018

  September 30, 2018

Adjustments for the
Fresh Park Venlo

acquisition   Pro Forma
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

ASSETS
Investment property, net $ 618,462 $ 128,848 (a) $ 747,310
Cash and cash equivalents 92,471 (49,289) (b) 43,182
Restricted cash 7,305 —   7,305
Derivative instruments 64 — 64
Tenant and other receivables, net 7,275 —   7,275
Intangible lease assets, net 83,327 13,428 (a) 96,755
Deferred leasing costs, net 8,801 —   8,801
Other assets 3,314 (2,000) (c) 1,314
Total assets $ 821,019 $ 90,987   $ 912,006

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 21,842 $ — $ 21,842
Due to affiliates 21,184 — 21,184
Intangible lease liabilities, net 14,173 3,972 (a) 18,145
Other liabilities 9,865 —   9,865
Derivative instruments 100 — 100
Distributions payable 1,913 —   1,913
Notes payable to affiliates 75,000 — 75,000
Notes payable, net 404,506 87,015 (b) 491,521
Total liabilities $ 548,583 $ 90,987   $ 639,570

Commitments and Contingencies — —   —

Equity:
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Preferred shares, $0.001 par value; 500,000,000 preferred shares
authorized, none issued or outstanding as of September 30, 2018 — —   —
Common shares, $0.001 par value per share 42 — 42
Additional paid-in capital 348,776 — 348,776
Accumulated distributions in excess of earnings (77,710) — (77,710)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 1,328 —   1,328
Total stockholders’ equity 272,436 —   272,436
Noncontrolling interests — —   —
Total equity 272,436 —   272,436
Total liabilities and equity $ 821,019 $ 90,987   $ 912,006

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements.

9

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2018

Adjustments

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of Fresh Park Venlo, assuming it had occurred on September 30,
2018.  Investment property and intangible lease assets and liabilities were recorded at their relative fair value.  See Note 2 —
Significant Accounting Policies in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017 for the

[…]

liabilities.  Pro forma adjustments related to these amounts are preliminary and subject to change.

(b) The acquisition of Fresh Park Venlo was funded using proceeds from the Company’s current public offering, a $60.0 million
advance under the Company’s credit facility with Hines Interests Limited Partnership (“Hines”), which occurred prior to
September 30, 2018, and a secured mortgage facility from a third party totaling €75.0 million (approximately $87.0 million
assuming a rate of $1.16 per EUR on the date of the transaction), which the Company entered into simultaneously with the
acquisition of Fresh Park Venlo.

(c) As of September 30, 2018, the Company had $2.0 million of capitalized acquisition costs related to the acquisition of Fresh
Park Venlo included in other assets.  These costs are being reclassified to be included in Investment Property, Net.

10

HINES GLOBAL INCOME TRUST, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2018

(unaudited)

Adjustments
for the Fresh
Park Venlo
acquisition

Other
Adjustments   Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 47,811   $ 9,378 (a) $ 5,568 (d) $ 62,757
Other revenue 770   60 (a) 54 (d) 884
Total revenue 48,581 9,438 5,622 63,641
Expenses:
Property operating expenses $ 8,578 2,370 (a) 1,213 (d) 12,161
Real property taxes 6,065 288 (a) 978 (d) 7,331
Property management fees 986 142 (b) 155 (e) 1,283
Depreciation and amortization 21,249 6,302 (a) 4,408 (d) 31,959
Acquisition related expenses 144 — — 144
Asset management and acquisition fees 3,674 — 209 (f) 3,883
Performance participation allocation 4,013 — — 4,013
General and administrative expenses 2,275 — — 2,275
Total expenses 46,984 9,102 6,963 63,049
Income (loss) before other income (expenses) 1,597 336 (1,341) 592
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments (153)   — — (153)
Gain on sale of real estate 14,491 — — 14,491
Foreign currency gains (losses) (382)   — — (382)
Interest expense (8,336)   (2,623) (c) (1,811) (g) (12,770)
Interest income 106   — — 106
Loss before provision for income taxes 7,323 (2,287) (3,152) 1,884
Benefit (provision) for income tax (138) — — (138)
Net income (loss) 7,185 (2,287) (3,152) 1,746
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (10) — — (10)
Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ 7,175 $ (2,287) $ (3,152) $ 1,736
Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share $ 0.18 — — 0.04
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding 39,765 — 1,319 (h) 41,084

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations and notes to unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements.

11

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of Fresh Park Venlo based on its historical results
of operations assuming that the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2017. Depreciation and amortization were calculated
based on the fair values of the investment property using a useful life of 40 years and in place lease assets and out of market

[…]

(f) These adjustments reflect the pro forma effect of the asset management fee owed to an affiliate of Hines (net of waivers),
assuming the Company’s acquisitions had occurred on January 1, 2017.

(g) To record the pro forma effect of interest expense assuming the Company had approximately $45.0 million in permanent
financing in place as of January 1, 2017 and borrowings of $15.0 million under the credit facility with Hines related to the
acquisition of Venue Museum District. The weighted average interest rate for all of the borrowings used to acquire Venue
Museum District was 4.03% as of the date of acquisition. If interest rates were to increase by 1/8th of a percent, interest expense
would increase by approximately $56,250.

(h) To record the pro forma effect of the proceeds from the issuance of shares of the Company's common stock that were used to
complete the acquisitions described in (a) and (d) above, less amounts received from financing described in (c) and (h) above.

12

HINES GLOBAL INCOME TRUST, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Year Ended
December 31,

2017

Adjustments for
the Fresh Park

Venlo acquisition
Other

Adjustments   Pro Forma

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 58,824   $ 11,686 (a) $ 12,883 (d) $ 83,393
Other revenue 900   172 (a) 78 (d) 1,150
Total revenue 59,724 11,858 12,961 84,543
Expenses:
Property operating expenses 9,663 3,188 (a) 2,913 (d) 15,764
Real property taxes 9,387 396 (a) 1,393 (d) 11,176
Property management fees 1,061 178 (b) 429 (e) 1,668
Depreciation and amortization 29,687 7,948 (a) 9,338 (d) 46,973
Acquisition related expenses 3,212 — (3,210) (f) 2
Asset management and acquisition fees 11,681 — (6,503) (g) 5,178
Performance participation allocation 251 — — 251
General and administrative expenses 2,803 — — 2,803
Total expenses 67,745 11,710 4,360 83,815
Income (loss) before other income (expenses) (8,021) 148 8,601 728
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments (372)   — — (372)
Foreign currency gains (losses) 494   — — 494
Interest expense (9,453)   (3,497) (c) (6,662) (h) (19,612)
Interest income 83   — 6 (d) 89
Loss before provision for income taxes (17,269) (3,349) 1,945 (18,673)
Benefit (provision) for income tax 83 — (247) (164)
Net income (loss) (17,186) (3,349) 1,698 (18,837)
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests (12) — — (12)
Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders $ (17,198) $ (3,349) $ 1,698 $ (18,849)
Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share $ (0.48) $ — — $ (0.46)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 35,808 — 5,276 (i) 41,084

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations and notes to unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements.

13

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of Fresh Park Venlo based on its historical results
of operations assuming that the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2017. Depreciation and amortization were calculated
based on the fair values of the investment property using a useful life of 40 years and in place lease assets and out of market